

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 636 of 2024

Ramesh Kumar Singh Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opp. Parties

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Aditya Raman, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Addl. P.P.

Order No.09 Dated- 06.04.2026

I.A. No.4590 of 2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to modify the order dated 09.03.2026 by which the petitioner was directed to file fresh requisites for service of notice upon the opposite party no.2 at his present and correct address by speed post and under process of the court within four weeks.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner does not know the present and correct address of the opposite party no.2 but still the prayer has been made to effect substituted service of notice upon the opposite party no.2 by publishing the contents of the notice in a newspaper widely circulated for effecting substituted service of notice by publishing the contents of notice in a newspaper and notice is to be published in the newspaper widely circulated in the locality where the opposite party no.2 resides.

Since the petitioner himself says that he does not know at which locality the opposite party no.2 is residing so this Court is not inclined to allow the prayer of substituted service of notice upon the opposite party no.2; as without knowing the whereabouts of the opposite party no.2, this court cannot decide as to in which

newspaper, the notice by way of substituted service, is to be published.

Accordingly, this interlocutory application being without any merit is dismissed.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Cr.M.P. No. 636 of 2024

Registry is directed to proceed in accordance with the order dated 09.03.2026 passed by this Court.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

06.04.2026
Gunjan-